

, No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES LEE
Counsel of Record
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

SHARON OH
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd,
Carrollton, TX 75007

12/16/2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented 1

Table of Authorities 3

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 2

 I. *Grutter* should be overruled and this court
 should prohibit institutions of higher education
 from using race as a factor in admissions..... 2

 A. *Grutter* has no constitutional, historical,
 or jurisprudential foundations..... 3

 B. *Grutter* is impractical..... 10

 C. *Grutter* caused significantly negative
 impacts.....12

 D. Reliance interests would not be upsetted
 by overruling *Grutter*..... 16

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18
Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	6
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4, 6, 10
Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm., 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6
Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	7,8,13
Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	8
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 6

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	19
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	6
Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC, 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	3, 6
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3
Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8
Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado, 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	18
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	2, 16
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6

Schuette v. BAMN, 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	3, 16
--	-------

CONSTITUTION AND STATUES

Freedmen Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	10
U. S. CONST amend. XIV.....	11
15 U.S.C. §1691 et seq	18
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....	18
2006 Michigan Proposal 2.....	16
1996 California Proposition 209.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Addressing Racial Trauma and Hate Crimes on College Campuses - Center for American Progress</u>	5
<u>A Time Limit on Affirmative Action? - The American Conservative</u>	12
Bernstein, The Modern American Law of Race, 94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171 (2021).....	4
Dodge, Largest Ever Student Body at University of Michigan This Fall, Officials Say, MLive.com (Oct. 22, 2021), bit.ly/3EgLAD2.....	18
<u>How Affirmative Action at Colleges Hurts Minority Students The Heritage Foundation</u>	15

[The Uncomfortable Truth About Affirmative Action and Asian-Americans](#) 13

Ting, ‘They Lost Partly Because of That Ad’: How No on Prop. 16 Organizers Knew the Measure Would Fail, S.F. Gate (Dec. 1, 2020), bit.ly/2XBrmAZ.....16

[Report: Affirmative Action Harms Minority Law Students](#) : [NPR](#).....15

Watanabe, UC Admits Largest, Most Diverse Class Ever, But It Was Harder to Get Accepted, L.A. Times (July 19, 2021), lat.ms/3Cn77JZ.....18

[2022-2023 University Rankings by Ethnic Diversity | US News Rankings](#)18
